
TABLE X I I . O R G A N I C D E R I V A T I V E S OF C A R B O X Y L I C ACIDS
a) Liquids 1) (Listed in order of increasing atmospheric b.p.)*

No

|

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9

10

I I

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Name

Thioacetic acid
Formic acid

Acetic acid (Ethanoic acid)

Difluoroacetic acid
Acrylic acid

Propionic acid (Propanoic
acid)

Propiolic acid
Isobutync acid (Isobutanoic

acid)
Methacrylic acid

«-Butvnc acid (n-Butanoic
acid)

Pyruvic acid (a-Oxopropiomc
acid)

Vinylacetic acid (3-Butenoic
acid)

Isocrotonic acid (cis-((3)-
Crotomcacid cis-2-
Butenoicacid)

d /-2-Methvlbutanoic acid
(Ethylmethylacetic acid)

Isovalenc acid (3-Methvl-
butanoic acid)

n-Amylpropiolic acid ( 1 -
Heptyne-1-carboxylic acid)

3,3-Dimethylbutanoic acid
(/e/7-Butyldcetic acid)

d /-a-Chloropropionic acid
Cyclopropanecarboxylic acid

fl-Pentanoic acid (n- Valeric
acid)

2,2-Dimethylbutanoic acid
(Dimethylethvbcetic acid)

Allylacetic acid (4-Pentenoic
acid)

Cyclopropylacetic acid

d /-2,3-Dimethylbutanoic acid
(Isopropylmethylacetic acid)

Dichloroacetic acid

Boiling
point,

'C

93
1007

1 1 8 2

134 5
141, 140

141

I44d
1547

161

1625
164

165d
802'

169 163

169

176 7
174

176 5

180
220d

184,
9628

186
186,

182 4

1864

187, 190

188 9

190"°

191 7

194

Melting
point,

•c

84

166

13

-208

18
-46 1

16

-5 5
-8

136

-35

15

-300

fp 2 5

6 7

17, 18-9

-345

-150

-1 5

5-6

n ™

1 37137

1 36976
1 3721

1 4224

1 3868

1 3920

1 429

1 3983
1 3979

1 4138

1 4221

1 4456

1 4052

1 4043

1 4096

1 43901

1 4086

1 4141,
1 4145

1 4341
1 4283

1 4320"

1 4146

1 4659

D;°

1 074J°
1 22026

1 04926

1 062 1J6

0 99336

1 139|?
094791

1 015

0 95790

1 2668r

1 0094

1 0265

0938g

0 92623

09124

1 0885

0 93922

09276

0 9843J"

09275

1 5634

p-
Tolui
dide

130
53

153
147

141

126,
123

108 5
95

75

109
130

132

925
30

106 7

68, bz

134

124

74

830 5

1126

153

Amhde

76
50

114

104 5,
w

106

87
105

96 97

104,
subl

58

101 2

110

1095
(cor )

132,et
ac -
pet
eth

92

63

92,
90-1

784

118

p-Bromo
phenacyl

ester

140 135

860

634

768

63

81

55

680

75

99

Amide

108

82

52
84-5,

pet
eth

81

61 2
128

129
102 6

115 6

124 5,
145

73

101 2

112

135
137

91

132

80
125

106

103

94,
b p
230

132

98,
subl

Methyl
ester

b p

126

Ethyl
ester

bp 134,
nff
1 41902,

or
0 96078

b p
144 6

Miscellaneous

p Nitrobenzyl
ester, 31

/>-Nitrobenzy|
ester, 78

/j-Nitrobenzyl
ester 31

/?-Bromoamlide,
116

p Nitrobenzyl
ester, 35

2,4-Dmitro-
phenylhydra-
zone 218, yel ,
al

Nitr i le , bp 194
6 o-Toluidide,
60, pet eth

/7-Phenylphenacy!
ester, 86

/j-Phenylphenacyl
ester, 83

p-Phenylphenacyl
ester, 74

* Derivative data given in order m p , crystal color, solvent from which crystallized
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TABLE XII . ORGANIC DERIVATIVES OF C A R B O X Y L I C ACIDS
a) Liquids 1) (Listed in order of increasing atmospheric b.p. )* (Continued)

No

26

27

28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35
36

37

38

39

40
41
42

43

44

45

46
47

48

49

50
51

Name

Cyclobutanecarboxylic acid

2-Ethylbutanoic acid
(Diethylaceticacid)

d /-2-Methylpentanoic acid
(Methyl-n-propylacetic acid)

d,/-3-Methvlpentanoic acid
4-Methylpentanoic acid (Iso
caproicacid, Isobutylacetic
acid)

Methoxyacetic acid (Glycolic
acid methyl ether)

2-Kthy 1-2-meIhylbiitannic acid
(Diethylmethylacetic acid)

Hexanoic acid (rt-Caproic
acid)

Kthoxyacetic acid (Glycolic
acid ethyl ether)

S-Methylhexanoic acid
2-Ethylpentanoic acid
(Ethyl-rt-propylacetic acid)

2-Methylhexanoic acid (n-
Butylmethylacetic acid)

a-Chloroisovaleric acid

a-Bromobutanoic acid

4-Methylhexanoic acid
2,2-Dimethylhexanoic acid
4-EthyM-methylbutanoic
acid (ac/ive-Amylacetic acid)

2-Chloro-«-*aleric acid (2-
Chloropentanoic acid)

n-Heptanoic acid («-Heptoic
acid)

2-Ethylhexanoic acid
(a-Ethylcaproic acid)

Cyclohexylacetic acid
«-Caprylic acid («-Octanoic

acid)
Pelargonic acid (n-Nonanoic
acid) .

</-Citronellic acid (2,6-Di-
methyl- 1 -octene-8-carboxylic
acid)

2-Phenylpropionic acid
4-Acetylbutanoic acid (7-

Acetobutync acid)

Boiling
point,

•c

195

195

195 6

1975
199 1"'

204, 203

204

20535

206 7

207752

209

2096

20-2

217d

217 8754

218
221

222

2230

228

237
237,
2393

2544

257

265
275d,

195-
20065

Melting
point,

•c

1 4403"

-31 8

-41 6
-33

-39,

f p
-1 5-
-2

-746

163

123

13-4

"B

1 0599

1 4132

1 4136

1 4159
1 4144

1 41677

1 4256

1 41635

1 41937

1 4220

1 418925

1 4211

1 4234

i 4268

1 43446&,
yel

Df

09239

09230

09262
09225

1 1768

0 93568

1 1021

09194

09149

091808

0 90884

0 90552

09308

P-
Tolui-
dide

1 1 6 2

81

748
630

74 5

32,eth

129

85

92

81

70

84

123, w

Anilide

127 5

95

87,88
1120,

1 1 0 5
1 1 1 5

58, pet
eth

94 5

95 92

75
94

98

98

765

70,65

57

57

p-Bromo
phenacy!

ester

773

720

1048

720

674

685

Amide

152 3

112
107

796

1249
120 1

965
70,
92-4

78

100.
101

80-2

103
104 5

73 70-
2 5

112,
108

98
89

96,
965

102

172
110,

106
99

84 5

92
114,
chl

Methyl
ester

b p
1360
- 5

b p
158
64

b p
160

Ethyl
ester

b p
159 62

b p
166-7

b p
178 9

b p
173 9

b p
185-6

b p
207 87"

bp 113

5",

Mb*
+03

Miscellaneous

Nitri le b p
154 5 Chloride,
b p 149

[«]D +7 6 in
me al

Nitrile, bp 160

p-Phenylphenacyl
ester, 53 4,
495 50

[«]D +21-
Nitrile, b p
230, D"' 0 8645

Semicdrba-
zone I75d
( + 1 H,O), w .
Oxime, 104 5
bz

•Derivative data given in order m p , crystal color, solvent from which crystallized
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TABLE X I I . O R G A N I C D E R I V A T I V E S OF C A R B O X Y L I C ACIDS
a) Liquids 2) (Reduced pressure b.p. only) (Listed in order of increasing amide m.p.)*

No

1

2
j

4

5
6

7

8

9
10
11
12

13

14
15

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25

26

27

28

29

Name

3-Ethoxypropionic acid
3-Heptynoic acid
2-Heptynoic acid

(ranj-Oleic acid

2-Fluoropropionic acid
2-Azidoisovaleric acid

(2-Tnazoisovaleric acid)

(/./-Lactic acid

d /-2-Azidopropionic acid
(rf,/-2-Tnazopropiomc
acid)

2-Ethyl-3-Hexenoic acid
4-Phenoxybutanoic acid
2-Methoxypropionic acid
/-Citronellic acid (2,6-Di-

methyl-l -octen-8-car-
boxyhcacid)

2-EthyI-4-niethylpentanoic
acid (Ethylisobutylacetic
acid)

2-Octynoic acid
6-Methyloctanoic acid

3-Methylhexanoic acid
2,3-Dimethylpentanoic acid
2-Cyanopropionic acid
7-Methyloctanoic acid
I'Chlorocyclohexane
carboxylic acid

2-Cyanobutanoic acid
vlethylneopentylacetic acid
2-Isopropylbutanoic acid

(2-Ethyl-3-methylbuta-
noic acid)

5-Cyclopentylpentanoic
acid

2-Methylcyclopentane-
carboxylic acid

3,4,4-Trimethylpentanoic
acid

as-4-Methylcyclohexane-
carboxylic acid

Cyclopentanecarboxylic
acid

Amide

51
67
68 9, a!

75-6

76
78 9,

bz

785 90
(cor ),
bz-al

(3 D
80, bz

80
80
81
84-5

89

90
91

98
102
105,81
106
110, me
al -w

113
123
135

136

148

167

175

179

Boiling
point,

•c

120"
1022

,3520

216s, 250
(super-
heated
steam)

60"
82° '

12215

121 52°

132"
19718

89'°
1 I 7 9 0 6

1, 520

133'°
14923

1216

92 is

42-5"
05"
38-4013

53-5's

08 14

05 1S

23' "

or

984

3013

2327

Melting
point,
•c

14

a 1336,
0 1625

18

*

1 4216
1 4635"
1 4619

14597

1 456324

1 4595
1 4337

1 4222

1 450422

1 432021

Df

0978

1 06381

0 9274g

P-
Tolui-
didc

425

107

93-4

Amhde

41

585-
90,
w

76

60

p-Bromo
phenacyl

ester

40,46

1128

Methyl
ester

bp 91-
3", no
1 4455,
D20

0937

144 8

bp 86"

Ethyl
ester

b p 82 16,
D20

20

1 0295
154

bp 7016

n25
nD

1 428 57,
D23

23

1 065

bp 192-3

b p 207-9

Miscellaneous

Explodes on
heating

«]2
D

4 -66

ithylamide, 53

* Derivative data given in order m p , crystal color, solvent from which crystallized
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